

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

J\$'000	UNAUDITED		AUDITED
	Six Months Jan to Jun		Year Jan to Dec
	2018	2017	2017
Balance at beginning of period	8,959,769	7,738,876	7,738,876
Recognition of opening carrying amount differences upon initial application of IFRS 9 (Note 6)	(7,497)	-	-
	8,952,272	7,738,876	7,738,876
Total comprehensive income for the year	1,007,973	1,066,161	1,147,421
Hedge reserve	44,117	24,059	73,472
Balance at end of period	<u>10,004,362</u>	<u>8,829,096</u>	<u>8,959,769</u>

NOTES:

1. Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Practice Statement 2016 – 1, Summary Financial Statements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Jamaica (ICAJ). Management discloses the consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are derived from the unaudited consolidated interim financial statements of Caribbean Cement Company Limited and its Subsidiaries (Group) for the period ended June 30, 2018, which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and the requirements of the Jamaican Companies Act.

2. Accounting policies

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2018, have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies used in the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017. Any new accounting standards or interpretations which became effective in this financial year have been adjusted on the Group's financial position or results (see note 6).

3. Earnings per share

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit by the number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

4. Manpower restructuring costs

Manpower restructuring costs mainly comprises severance costs incurred during implementation of restructuring programmes. The objective of the restructuring programmes are to improve cost efficiency.

5. Stockholding and inventory restructuring costs

Stockholding and inventory restructuring costs comprise write down of overstocked items identified in a comprehensive review

of inventory quantities on hand. In 2017 and in accordance with IAS 2: "Inventories," management recorded net expense of \$458 million in respect of overstocked items.

6. Initial application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The CCCL Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and has not restated prior periods as allowed by the standard. The carrying amounts of trade receivables at the beginning of the year were recomputed and recorded using the expected credit loss model. The differences recorded upon initial application of the expected credit loss model have been recognised in opening retained interest and non-controlling interest.

7. Property, plant and equipment (Kiln 5 and Mill 5 Acquisition)

In April 2018, the company terminated the lease arrangement with TCL and completed the acquisition of the Kiln 5 and Mill 5 assets at cost of US\$118 million (JAS\$14.9 billion) of which US\$10 million was advanced in the first quarter. The depreciation charges recorded during this quarter, in respect of these assets, amounted to JAS\$213 million and as result of this, the company recorded a deferred tax expense for the amount of income tax payable in future periods in respect of taxable temporary differences generated by the assets' purchase, differences that mainly correspond to the assets' depreciation and tax loss for the current year.

The proceeds for this acquisition came from cash on hand and two loan facilities negotiated with CEMEX España totalling US\$82 million (Master Agreement for JAS\$6.5 billion or US\$50 million and Revolving Loan Agreement for JAS\$4.2 billion or US\$32 million).

8. Earnings before interest, depreciation, amortisation, tax and restructuring costs

J\$'000	UNAUDITED				AUDITED
	Three Months Apr to Jun		Six Months Jan to Jun		Year Jan to Dec
	2018	2017	2018	2017	2017
Revenue	4,431,458	3,993,861	8,774,533	8,081,597	16,513,084
Expenses					
Raw material and consumables	136,099	353,324	774,923	620,695	1,464,326
Fuel and electricity	784,186	714,591	1,570,371	1,460,013	3,085,658
Personnel remuneration and benefits	485,074	497,700	1,027,437	957,181	1,943,824
Repairs and maintenance	100,513	198,533	445,699	395,783	833,320
Equipment hire	114,293	128,015	298,329	246,733	515,947
Cement transportation, marketing and selling expenses	176,135	184,624	358,241	341,387	758,228
Other operating expenses	258,155	1,088,996	1,354,893	2,190,251	4,486,328
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress	802,730	49,687	764,406	406,820	398,420
Total expenses	2,857,185	3,215,470	6,594,299	6,618,863	13,486,051
Other income	124,193	-	124,193	-	-
Earnings before interest, depreciation, amortisation, tax and restructuring costs	<u>1,698,466</u>	<u>778,391</u>	<u>2,304,427</u>	<u>1,462,734</u>	<u>3,027,033</u>